

mmj

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.2166 OF 2009

Estrela Batteries Ltd. & Anr. ..Petitioners  
Vs.  
Municipal Corporation of Brihan Mumbai & Anr. ..Respondents

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.1730 OF 2009

H.M.Holding & Anr. ..Petitioners  
Vs.  
The Municipal Corporation of Greater Bombay & Os. ..Respondents

Mr. Zobin Kamdin i/b M/s Bharucha & Partners for the Petitioners in Wp  
No.2166 of 2009  
Mr. R.S.Apte, Senior Advocate a/w Ms P.A.Purandare for BMC  
Mr. Yadunath Chaudhari i/b Ms Reema Salunkhe for the Petitioner in  
WP No.1730 of 2009

**CORAM : P.B.MAJMUDAR &  
R.M. SAVANT, JJ.  
DATE : 17<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER, 2011.**

**P.C.**

1 In our view, this matter is now required to be placed for hearing only after the decision of the Supreme Court in the cognate matter, as the Court is informed that the decision rendered by this Court in Writ Petition No.353 of 2011 is challenged before the Supreme Court. It will be open for either of the side to apply to this Court for taking the matter earlier after the decision of the Supreme Court. The matter is removed from the final hearing board.

2           The Learned Counsel for the Petitioners and the Learned Senior Counsel for the Respondent Corporation are ad-idem as regards the implementation of the Minutes of the order dated 25-1-2011.

(R.M.Savant, J.)

(P.B.Majmudar, J.)